WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1945

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 309

(By Mr. Hall Valoringer)

PASSED March 9 1945
In Effect Luly 1/945 Passage





ENROLLED

House Bill No. 309

(By Mr. Hall and Mr. Doringer)

[Passed March 9, 1945; in effect July 1, 1945.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section ten, article nine, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to financial assistance for forestry purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section ten, article nine, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 10. Financial Assistance from Owners of Forest

- 2 Lands; Expenditures by Commission.—The commission
- 3 may cooperate with the owners of forest lands and re-
- 4 ceive financial assistance from them for the purposes
- 5 aforesaid and do any and all things necessary therefor,
- 6 including the establishment and maintenance of patrol
- 7 and lookout stations: Provided, That the commission shall

- 8 expend for forestry purposes only such moneys as shall
- 9 be appropriated therefor by the state, and such moneys
- 10 as may be contributed therefor by the private owners,
- 11 and such moneys as may be recovered from persons giv-
- 12 ing origin to forest fires, and such moneys as may be re-
- 13 ceived from the federal government by appropriation
- 14 under the Weeks and the Clarke-McNary laws, or other-
- 15 wise, and in addition for the aforementioned purposes,
- 16 shall provide twenty per cent of the funds derived an-
- 17 nually from the sale of game and fish licenses.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

the loregoing but is contourly different
Charles C Morris
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Chair man House Continuitee
Originated in the House
Takes effects Level 1-1945 passage.
Homan Muges
Clerk of the Senate
Life
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
Speaker House of Delegates
The within a graced this the
The within a proceed this the 15 day of March, 1945.
Bloom Mess
Governor.

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State

of West Virginia MAR 1 6 1945

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,

Secretary of State